

No. 12-399

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BABY GIRL, a minor child under the age of fourteen years,  
BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
South Carolina Supreme Court*

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, ALASKA,  
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, GEORGIA,  
IDAHO, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,  
MONTANA, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH DAKOTA,  
OREGON, WASHINGTON AND WISCONSIN AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS  
BIRTH FATHER AND THE CHEROKEE NATION**

---

THOMAS C. HORNE  
Attorney General of Arizona  
DAWN R. WILLIAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Attorney General  
PAULA S. BICKETT  
Chief Counsel, Civil Appeals  
MICHAEL F. VALENZUELA  
Assistant Attorney General  
3939 South Park Ave., Suite 180  
Tucson, Arizona 85714  
(520) 746-4443  
juvappeals@azag.gov  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Counsel continued on inside cover*

**MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY**  
ALASKA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 110300  
JUNEAU, AK 99811  
(907) 465-3600

**KAMALA D. HARRIS**  
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
455 GOLDEN GATE AVENUE,  
SUITE 11000  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102  
(415) 703-5500

**JOHN W. SUTHERS**  
COLORADO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
RALPH L. CARR COLORADO  
JUDICIAL CENTER  
1300 BROADWAY, TENTH FLOOR  
DENVER, CO 80203  
(720) 508-6000

**GEORGE JEPSSEN**  
CONNECTICUT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
55 ELM STREET  
HARTFORD, CT 06106  
(860) 808-5318

**SAMUEL S. OLENS**  
GEORGIA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
40 CAPITOL SQUARE  
ATLANTA, GA 30334  
(404) 656-3300

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN**  
IDAHO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 83720  
BOISE, ID 83720-0010  
(208) 334-2400

**LISA MADIGAN**  
ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL  
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET  
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601  
(312) 814-3000

**JANET T. MILLS**  
MAINE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
SIX STATE HOUSE STATION  
AUGUSTA, ME 04333  
(207) 626-8599

**BILL SCHUETTE**  
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 30212  
LANSING, MI 48909  
(517) 373-1110

**JIM HOOD**  
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY GENERAL  
POST OFFICE BOX 220  
JACKSON, MS 39205  
(601) 359-3680

**TIMOTHY C. FOX**  
MONTANA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 201401  
HELENA, MT 59620-1401  
(406) 444-2026

**GARY K. KING**  
NEW MEXICO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P. O. DRAWER 1508  
SANTA FE, NM 87504-1508  
(505) 827-6000

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL  
120 BROADWAY  
NEW YORK, NY 10271  
(212) 416-8020

WAYNE STENEHJEM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE STATES ... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Act Applies to Proceedings Involving an Indian Child Regardless of the Child’s Membership in an “Existing Indian Family” or the Parent’s Custodial Status ..... 5

    A. Twenty States Have Correctly Rejected the Existing Indian Family Exception Because It Is Inconsistent with the Language and Purpose of ICWA ..... 5

    B. The Existing Indian Family Exception Is Contrary to ICWA’s Provisions that Protect Indian Children, Their Parents, and Their Tribes Regardless of the Parent’s Custodial Status ..... 8

    C. The Existing Indian Family Exception Frustrates Congress’s Purposes and Objectives for Enacting ICWA ..... 13

II. Allowing Unwed Fathers of Indian Children to Timely Acknowledge or Establish Paternity by Means Other than Strict Compliance with State Paternity Laws Comports with ICWA’s Purpose and Objectives and Supports the States’ Goal of Efficient and Stable Adoptions of Indian Children .....	16
A. States Have Recognized the Acknowledgment or Establishment of Paternity for Purposes of ICWA by Means Other than Strict Compliance with State Statutes .....	17
B. The States’ Interest in Secure and Stable Adoptions Is Furthered by Recognizing that Fathers Can Acknowledge or Establish Paternity for Purposes of ICWA Even Absent Strict Compliance with Varied State Laws for Establishing Paternity .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Adoption of S.S.</i> , 622 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. App. 1993) (S.S. I) . . . . .	6
<i>Adoption of S.S.</i> , 657 N.E.2d 935 (Ill. 1995) (S.S. II) . . . . .	6
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012) . . . . .	1, 2, 22
<i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011) . . . . .	18
<i>Claymore v. Serr</i> , 405 N.W.2d 650 (S.D. 1987) . . . . .	5
<i>D.J.C. v. P.D.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah App. 1997) . . . . .	6
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) . . . . .	23
<i>Ex parte C.L.J.</i> , 946 So. 2d 880 (Ala. Civ. App. 2006) . . . . .	5
<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So.2d 331 (La. App. 1995) . . . . .	5
<i>In Interest of S.A.M.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. App. 1986) . . . . .	5

<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003) . . . . .	6
<i>In re Adoption of Baade</i> , 462 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1990) . . . . .	6
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982) . . . . .	5
<i>In re Adoption of a Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988) . . . . .	6, 12, 13, 19, 21
<i>In re Adoption of Crews</i> , 825 P.2d 305 (Wash. 1992) . . . . .	5
<i>In re Adoption of Hannah S.</i> , 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 605 (Cal. App. 2006) . . . . .	7
<i>In re Adoption of Lindsay C.</i> , 280 Cal. Rptr. 194 (Cal. App. 1991) . . . . .	7
<i>In re Adoption of Riffle</i> , 922 P.2d 510 (Mont. 1996) . . . . .	6
<i>In re Adoption of T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989) . . . . .	6
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009) . . . . .	6
<i>In re Alexandria Y.</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 679 (Cal. App. 1996) . . . . .	7
<i>In re Alicia S.</i> , 76 Cal. Rptr. 2d 121 (Cal. App. 1998) . . . . .	7

<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) . . . . .	6
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 849 P.2d 925 (Idaho 1993) . . . . .	6, 18
<i>In re Baby Girl B.</i> , 67 P.3d 359 (Okla. Civ. App. 2003) . . . . .	19-20
<i>In re B.B.A.</i> , 224 P.3d 1285 (Okla. Civ. App. 2009) . . . . .	10-11
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. App. 1996) . . . . .	7, 15
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000) . . . . .	9
<i>In re E.G.</i> , 88 Cal.Rptr. 3d 871 (Cal. App. 2009) . . . . .	23
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 554 N.W.2d 32 (Mich. App. 1996) . . . . .	6
<i>In re Jonathon S.</i> , 28 Cal. Rptr. 3d 495 (Cal. App. 2005) . . . . .	8
<i>In re Morgan</i> , No. 02A01-9608-CH-00206, 1997 WL 716880 (Tenn. App. Nov. 19, 1997) . . . . .	5
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007) . . . . .	6



<i>In re N.J.</i> , 221 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2009) . . . . .	5
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. App. 2001) . . . . .	6-7
<i>In re Suzanna L.</i> , 127 Cal. Rptr. 2d 860 (Cal. App. 2002) . . . . .	7
<i>In re T.S.W.</i> , 276 P.3d 133 (Kan. 2012) . . . . .	8, 10
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 321 (Cal. App. 2007) . . . . .	7
<i>Jared P. v. Glade T.</i> , 209 P.3d 157 (Ariz. App. 2009) . . . . .	18
<i>K.N. v State</i> , 856 P.2d 468 (Alaska 1993) . . . . .	8
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) . . . . .	19
<i>Maricopa Cnty. Juv. Action No. A-25525</i> , 667 P.2d 228 (Ariz. App. 1983) . . . . .	20-21
<i>Matter of Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988) . . . . .	5, 19
<i>Matter of Baby Boy D.</i> , 742 P.2d 1059 (Okla. 1985) . . . . .	5, 9
<i>Matter of Baby Boy J.</i> , 944 N.Y.S.2d 871 (N.Y. Surrog. 2012) . . . . .	12

<i>Matter of Custody of S.E.G.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 1994) . . . . .	9
<i>Matter of D.S.</i> , 577 N.E.2d 572 (Ind. 1991) . . . . .	5
<i>Matter of K.R.C.</i> , 238 P.3d 40 (Or. App. 2010) . . . . .	9
<i>Michael J. Jr. v. Michael J. Sr.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. App. 2000) . . . . .	6, 7, 8
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Navajo Nation v. Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 284 P.3d 29 (Ariz. App. 2012) . . . . .	9
<i>People ex rel. A.R.</i> , No. 11CA1448, 2012 WL 5457416 (Colo. App. Dec. 27, 2012) . . . . .	9
<i>Quinn v. Walters</i> , 845 P.2d 206 (Or. App. 1993) ( <i>Quinn I</i> ) . . . . .	6, 21
<i>Quinn v. Walters</i> , 881 P.2d 795 (Or. 1994) ( <i>Quinn II</i> ) . . . . .	6
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996) . . . . .	5
<i>S.A. v. E.J.P.</i> , 571 So. 2d 1187 (Ala. Civ. App. 1990) . . . . .	5

<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) . . . . .	1
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) . . . . .	20
<i>State ex rel. J.D.S. v. Edwards</i> , 574 S.W.2d 405 (Mo. 1978) . . . . .	24
<i>State ex rel. T.A.B. v. Corrigan</i> , 600 S.W.2d 87 (Mo. App. 1980) . . . . .	23
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App. 1995) . . . . .	19, 20

#### Statutes

25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1901 . . . . .	13
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3) . . . . .	2, 14, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4) . . . . .	2, 14
25 U.S.C. § 1901(5) . . . . .	14
25 U.S.C. § 1902 . . . . .	2, 14, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1903(2) . . . . .	16
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4) . . . . .	8, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1903(6) . . . . .	16

25 U.S.C. § 1903(9) . . . . .	3, 8, 16, 17, 20
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a) . . . . .	8
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b) . . . . .	8, 11
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a) . . . . .	9, 11, 12, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1912(b) . . . . .	11
25 U.S.C. § 1912(c) . . . . .	9
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d) . . . . .	9
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e) . . . . .	11, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) . . . . .	11, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1913 . . . . .	11
25 U.S.C. § 1913(c) . . . . .	9, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1914 . . . . .	11
25 U.S.C. § 1915 . . . . .	9, 10, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) . . . . .	3, 9
25 U.S.C. § 1915(c) . . . . .	10, 12
25 U.S.C. § 1916 . . . . .	11
25 U.S.C. § 1922 . . . . .	9
42 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2) . . . . .	23

Ala. Code § 26-10C-1 . . . . .	24
Ala. Code § 26-11-2 . . . . .	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-106.01 . . . . .	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-812 . . . . .	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-18-408 . . . . .	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-18-702 . . . . .	24
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 224(c) . . . . .	24
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 360.6(c) . . . . .	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-5-105 . . . . .	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46b-172a . . . . .	24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 63.054 . . . . .	24
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-11-9 . . . . .	24
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 578-2(d)(5) . . . . .	24
Idaho Code Ann. § 7-1106 . . . . .	24
Idaho Code Ann. § 16-1513 . . . . .	24
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 45/5(a)(3) . . . . .	24
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 50/12.1 . . . . .	24
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-37-2-2.1(b)(1)(B) . . . . .	24

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-19-5-1 to -25 . . . . .	24
Iowa Code Ann. § 144.12A . . . . .	24
Iowa Code Ann. § 232B.5(2) . . . . .	6
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:400 . . . . .	24
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 210, § 4A . . . . .	24
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 5-1028(v)-(vii) . . . . .	24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 710.33 . . . . .	24
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 259.52 . . . . .	24
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 260.771(2) . . . . .	6, 10
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-9-28 . . . . .	24
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 192.016 . . . . .	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 42-2-202 . . . . .	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-104.01 . . . . .	24
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 170-B:6(I)(b) . . . . .	24
N.M. Stat. § 32A-5-20 . . . . .	24
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 372-c . . . . .	24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3107.062 . . . . .	24
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 10 § 40.1 . . . . .	6, 10

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 10 § 40.3 . . . . . 6, 10

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 10 § 7506-1.1 . . . . . 24

Or. Rev. Stat. § 109.096 . . . . . 24

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5103 . . . . . 24

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-2-318 . . . . . 24

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.301 . . . . . 24

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.401 . . . . . 24

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-15-402 . . . . . 24

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15A, § 1-110 . . . . . 24

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 13.34.040(3) . . . . . 6

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 48.025 . . . . . 24

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 938.028(3)(a) . . . . . 6, 10

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 1-22-117 . . . . . 24

Other Authorities

Bureau of Indian Affairs, *Guidelines for State  
Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings*, 44  
Fed. Reg. 67,584 (1979) . . . . . 10, 11, 12, 14, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978),  
1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530 . . . . . 20

Jeffrey A. Parness, *New Federal Paternity Laws:  
Securing More Fathers at Birth for the Children  
of Unwed Mothers*,  
45 Brandeis L.J. 59 (2006) . . . . . 23

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-05-290,  
Indian Child Welfare Act (2005) . . . . . 1
